IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of
Barberton, State of Ohio:

SECTION 1. That the Mayor, or his designee, is hereby authorized to enter into
a professional services contract with Burgess & Niple, in the amount of Fifty Four
Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($54,000.00), for the Wolf Creek Dam Intake Valve &
Raw Water Intake Extension Improvements Project, in order to support the continuation
of the Water Treatment Plant Project. A Federal appropriation of $400,000 is dedicated
to the valve replacement; therefore, the funding is provided in the 2012 Budget.